

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/8/2021 3:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100072-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Seattle 420, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Penny Allen
Senior Counsel
WSBA# 18821

Jason W. Miller
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 56675
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Seattle 420’s History of Repeated Sale-to-Minor Violations and Resulting License Cancellation.....	5
	B. Judicial Review of WSLCB’s Final Order Canceling Seattle 420’s License.....	7
IV.	REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	9
	A. The Retroactivity of ESSB 5318 is Not a Question of Substantial Public Interest	10
	B. The Court of Appeals Decision on ESSB 5318 is Consistent with Precedent on Retroactive Legislative Intent	12
	1. ESSB 5318’s legislative preamble does not imply retroactive intent in a statute with otherwise unambiguously prospective language.....	13
	2. ESSB 5318’s statutory directives to engage in rulemaking do not indicate legislative intent for subsequently adopted rules to apply retroactively.....	17
	3. ESSB 5318 is not remedial in nature because it affects the substantive rights of licensees	19

C. Seattle 420 has failed to properly present its challenge to WAC 314-55-509 and is no longer in the rule’s zone of interest..... 26

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Burlington v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 853, 351 P.3d 875 (2015), as amended (June 17, 2015).....	29
<i>Densley v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Ret. Sys. v. Kralman</i> , 73 Wn. App. 25, 867 P.2d 643 (1994).....	20
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S.Ct. 231, 78 L.Ed. 413, 88 A.L.R. 1481 (1934).....	24
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939, 117 S. Ct. 1871, 138 L. Ed. 2d 135 (1997) ...	25
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Mgmt. Corp. of Am.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 637, 538 P.2d 510 (1975).....	14, 20
<i>Macumber v. Shafer</i> , 96 Wn.2d 568, 637 P.2d 645 (1981).....	22, 24
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	21, 22
<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i> , 102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984).....	20
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	28

<i>Seattle 420, LLC v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , No. 80904-1-I, 2021 WL 2911772 (Wash. Ct. App. July 12, 2021) .8-10, 12-13, 19, 21-22, 26-27	
<i>Snow's Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 80 Wn.2d 283, 494 P.2d 216 (1972).....	16, 17, 22-23
<i>State v. Alvarez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 250, 872 P.2d 1123 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1, 904 P.2d 754 (1995).....	14
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 85 Wn.2d 196, 532 P.2d 621 (1975).....	18-19, 22-24
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	20
<i>State v. McClendon</i> , 131 Wn.2d 853, 935 P.2d 1334 (1997).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 266, 252 P.3d 920 (2011).....	28
<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992).....	29

Statutes

Laws of 2013, ch. 3, § 10	4
Laws of 2013, ch. 3, § 13	4
Laws of 2019, ch. 394	7
Laws of 2019, ch. 394, § 1(5)	13
Laws of 2019, ch. 394, § 2(1)	15

Laws of 2019, ch. 394, § 3(1)(c).....	15
Laws of 2019, ch. 394, § 5(2)	15
RCW 69.50.354.....	4
RCW 69.50.357.....	6
RCW 69.50.560(2)	6
RCW 69.50.562.....	17
RCW 69.50.562(2)	2, 8
RCW 69.50.562(2)(b)(ii).....	19

Other Authorities

Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 5318, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019).....	1-4, 7-15, 17, 19-20, 21, 26-28, 30-31
ESSB 5318 § 3(1)(a)	15
ESSB 5318 § 3(1)(c)(ii)	4
ESSB 5318 § 3(2).....	17
ESSB 5318 § 4(1).....	17
ESSB 5318 § 4(2).....	17
ESSB 5318 § 4(3).....	17
ESSB 5318 § 6	17, 25
ESSB 5318 § 6(2).....	17

ESSB 5318 § 6(2)(b)(ii)	4
ESSB 5318 § 6(3)(b)	4
Wash. St. Reg. 13-21-104	4
Wash. St. Reg. 15-11-107	4
Wash. St. Reg. 16-11-110	4
Wash. St. Reg. 20-03-177	4

Rules

Former WAC 314-55-520 (2015)	4, 6, 14
RAP 13.4(b).....	3, 10, 30
WAC 314-55-010(19)	29
WAC 314-55-079	6
WAC 314-55-509	2, 27, 29
WAC 314-55-509(4)	9, 11, 26-30
WAC 314-55-520	2, 27, 29
WAC 314-55-521	2, 4, 14, 21
WAC 314-55-522	2
WAC 314-55-523	2
WAC 314-55-524	2
WAC 314-55-525	2
